

No. 08-1172

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
GARY A. ORSECK
MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, NW
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S MATERIALITY RULE SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS BY OTHER CIRCUITS.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	13
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE PORTENDS SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE WAY COMPANIES DO BUSINESS.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15, 18
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>J&R Marketing, SEP v. GMC</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.</i> , 989 F.3d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993)	8, 9, 10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	17
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	15, 16
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	18
<i>Walker v. Action Indus., Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1986).	8, 9, 10
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes</u>	
17 C.F.R. §230.175(a)	4, 20
17 C.F.R. §240.3b-6(a)	20
44 Fed. Reg. 37 (1979)	18
64 Fed. Reg. 45 (1999)	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
FDA, Write It Right (1993).....	18
Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing Is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Nondisclosure</i> , 46 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 675, 678 (1999)	12
Langevoort & Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1639, 1641-1642 (2004)	12
Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99	5
